		RECEIVED CENTRAL CLERK'S OFFICE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK: PART 59		SUPREME COUR
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE O	DF NEW YORK :	CRIMINAL TERM NEW YORK COUNTY
	:	ORDER UNSEALING A GRAND JURY MATTER
-against-		IND-71543-23
DONALD J. TRUMP,		
Derville J. HOwir,		
	Defendant. :	

-----X

UPON the application of Alvin L. Bragg, Jr., District Attorney of New York County, by the Affirmation of Peter B. Pope, an Assistant District Attorney, dated March 30, 2023 for an Order authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to disclose to the public that the grand jury has returned a true bill in the above captioned case and that said indictment has been filed with the Court.

AND this matter having duly come to be heard before this Court on March 30, 2023;

AND a detailed and sufficient factual showing of a compelling and particularized need for this disclosure having been made to this Court; and

UPON a finding that this disclosure to the public that the grand jury has returned a true bill in the above captioned case and that said indictment has been filed with the Court would be in the public interest and an appropriate exercise of this Court's discretion; it is

ORDERED that the Office of the District Attorney is authorized to disclose to the public that the grand jury has returned a true bill in the above captioned case and that said indictment has been filed with the Court.

Hon. Juan Merchan \* Justice of the Supreme Court

HON. J. MERCHAN

Dated: March 30, 2023 New York, New York

MAR 3 0 2023